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1 2 3 4
4. Design and Techn. Dev. 3.00 Laxmipur and Jorhat
5. Training 9.12 Guwahati, Nalbari,

Dhubri, Nagoan,
Boidura Halflong,
Karimganj, Sandholi
and Barapata

Setting up Cotton Board at Hyderabad

2293. DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:—

(a) whether the Andhra Pradesh Government had submitted a proposal on 17th
*November, 1996 for setting up statutory Cotton Board, with hcadquatters at Hyderabad, on the lines of Coffee Board, Tobacco Board, etc.; and

(b) if so, the action taken on the proposal? -

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI GINGEE .
N. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) and (b) In 1998, the Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh had written a letter to the Prime Minister of India, inter alia, suggesting for setting up of an All India Cotton Board on the lines of Tobacco Board etc. to look into all aspects of cotton. The Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh was informed that there are already a few bodies/agencies, such as Indian Council of Agriculture Research (ICAR), The Directorate of Cotton Development (DCD), Indian Cotton Development Council (ICDC) and Cotton Advisory Board (CAB) to take care of the growth of cotton sector and there is no need for a separate Cotton Board.

Objections of AIHFMC Society on New Textile Policy

2294. DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All India Handloom Fabrics Marketing Co-operative Society Limited has urged the Union Government not to accept the recommendations of the Satyam Committee for drafting the new textile policy;

(b) if so, the objections raised by them; and

(c) the measures taken by the Government to help the Handloom weavers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI GINGEE
N. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir, The main objections relate to the recommendations on the Hank Yarn Obligation Order and the Handloom Reservation
Act. The Society has pointed out that if the Hank Yarn Obligation order and the Handloom Reservation Act are done away with, it would lead to major problems for the handloom sector which is already suffering from various handicaps, therefore the Government should not accept the recommendations.

While finalising the New Textile Policy, the pomts raised by the All India Handloom Fabric Marketing Cooperative Society will be kept in mind.
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(c) The Government of India extends financial assistance for a number of Development and Welfare Schemes to handloom weavers through State Governments. These schemes inciude Project Package, Development of Exportable Products and their Marketing, Workshed-cum-Housing, Thrift Fund, Health Package, Group Insurance, New Insurance, Market Development Assistance etc.

New Quota Policy for Textiles

2295. SHRI S. AGNIRAJ: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many exporters are showing grievance against the new policy announced recently;

(b) if so, the steps taken to rectify the snags in the policy;

(c) what advantages it would give to textile exports from the country; and

(d) whether Government are taking steps to amend the policy and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI GINGEE
N. RAMACHANDRANY): (a) to (d) The Government had setup a Task Force to make recommendations on the long term quota (export entitlement) distribution policies for a period of five years with effect from 1.1.2000 to 31.12.2004. The Task Force invited responses from Export Promotion Councils (EPCs), leading trade associations and federations on various aspects of the quota policies. The Task Force also conducted two Open House Sessions to interact with various exporters and the associations concerned at New Delhi and Mumbai. Thus it may be seen that the Task Force considered the inputs from a wide range of sources before submitting the report, ’nns report was taken into account while framing the New Quota Policy.

Suggestions received from various associations of textile/garment exporters from time to time are duly considered and appropriate changes are made, whenever deemed necessary, to facilitate the smooth operation of the Quota System.,

The Policy is expected to

(i) result in better utilisation of quotas and thus better realisation of foreign exchange;

(ii) encourage new investment in garments sector leading to greater employment generation;

(iii) encourage exports of high value garments and quality products; and

(iv) facilitate proper production planning and execution of export orders.

Sericulture Development Project in Assam

2296. DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 4733, given in the Rajya Sabha on the 29th July,
1998 and state:

(a) the status of the Assam Sericulture Development Project to be implemented through OECF loan assistance;

(b) the time taken by Government to examine and forward the recasted proposal of Assam Government;

(c) whether OECF has been approached by Government of India to obtain the land;
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